IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TROY MERCK, JR.,

Appellant,

v. Case No. SC04-1902

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2	2
ARGUMENT2	5
ISSUE I 2	5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE RELATING TO APPELLANT'S PRESUMPTIVE PAROLE DATE IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE II 3	6
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE NATURE AND CIRCUMSTANCE OF THE OFFENSE.	
ISSUE III 4	6
WHETHER PROSECUTORIAL REMARKS IN CLOSING ARGUMENT DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR PENALTY PHASE HEARING AND CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.	
ISSUE IV6	1
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN FAILING TO FIND OR IN GIVING TOO LITTLE WEIGHT TO MITIGATING FACTORS.	
ISSUE V 7	1
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IS PROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE VI8	6
WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
CONCLUSION 8	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8	9
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 8	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)80
Banks v. State, 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)
Blackwelder v. State, 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)
Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)
Bogle v. State, 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)
Bolender v. State, 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)83
Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)
Booker v. State, 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)
Bowden v. State, 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)
<pre>Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)</pre>
Brooks v. State, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)
Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)
<pre>Butler v. State, 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)</pre>
<pre>Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)</pre>

Caballero v. State,
851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)85
Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)
Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)
Chandler v. State,
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)55
Conahan v. State,
844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)
Conde v. State,
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)46, 62, 67, 70
Cox v. State,
819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)
Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,
731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)
Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)
Davis v. State,
859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)
Dessaure v. State,
891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)77
Doorbal v. State,
837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)24, 56, 57, 87
Douglas v. State,
878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)
Downs v. State,
572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)
Duest v. State,
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)
Elledge v. State,
706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)
England v. State,
2006 Fla. LEXIS 942 (Fla. May 25, 2006)
Evans v. State,
808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)
Everett v. State,
893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)

Fennie v. State,
855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)84
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)84
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)
Globe v. State, 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)
<u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)
Griffin v. State, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
Guzman v. State, 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)
Hawk v. State,
718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)
581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)
689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)
578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)

Hitchcock v. State,
755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)54
Hodges v. State,
885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)
Holland v. State,
773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)
Huff v. State,
569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)
Hutchinson v. State,
882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)
Ibar v. State,
31 Fla. L. Weekly S 149 (Fla. March 9, 2006) 22, 41
Jeffries v. State,
797 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2001)
Johnson v. State,
438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)
Jones v. State,
748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)25
Jones v. State,
923 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2006)
Kearse v. State,
770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)57, 62
Keen v. State,
775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)
Kilgore v. State,
688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)55
King v. State,
514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)
Kramer v. State,
619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)82
Lamarca v. State,
785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)77
Larkins v. State,
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> ,
676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)42
Lawrence v. State,
846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)

Lucas v. State,
568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)
Lugo v. State,
845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)24, 52, 53, 57, 87
Lukehart v. State,
776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)55
Lynch v. State,
841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
Maxwell v. State,
603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)
McMullen v. State,
714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998)
Melendez v. State,
612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)42
Melton v. State,
853 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 5 th DCA, August 12, 2003)
Melton v. State,
866 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5 th DCA, February 10, 2004)
Merck v. State,
664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)
Merck v. State,
763 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 2000)74
<u>Miller v. State</u> ,
926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)
Monlyn v. State,
894 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2004)
Moore v. State,
701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)
Mordenti v. State,
630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)42
Morton v. State,
789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)
Nelson v. State,
850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)
Occhicone v. State,
570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)
Ocha v. State,
826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)79

Oregon v. Guzek,
126 S.Ct. 1226 (2006)
Overton v. State,
801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)
Owen v. State,
862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)
Pagan v. State,
830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)
Perez v. State,
919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)
Peterka v. State,
890 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2004)
Pittman v. State,
646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)8
Porter v. Crosby,
840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)
Preston v. State,
607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)
Quince v. State,
732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999) 5
Ramdass v. Angelone,
530 U.S. 156 (2000)
Ray v. State,
755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)
Reed v. State,
875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)
Reese v. State,
768 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2000)
Reynolds v. State,
2006 Fla. LEXIS 888 (Fla. May 18, 2006)40, 67, 78, 80
Rimmer v. State,
825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)
Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Robertson v. State,
829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)
Robinson v. State,
761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)

Rodriguez v. State,
919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) 54
Rose v. State,
787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)
Sager v. State,
699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)82
Schoenwetter v. State,
2006 Fla. LEXIS 668 (Fla. April 27, 2006)
Simmons v. South Carolina,
512 U.S. 154 (1994)
Simmons v. State,
2006 Fla. LEXIS 813 (Fla. May 11, 2006) 25, 77
Sims v. State,
681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)41
Smith v. State,
866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)
Spencer v. State,
842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)
State v. DiGuilio,
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
State v. McBride,
848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)
Taylor v. State,
630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)80
Taylor v. State,
855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
Thomas v. State,
618 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 1993)83
Thomas v. State,
748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)50
Trease v. State,
768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)54
Trotter v. State,
576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)80
<u>Urbin v. State</u> ,
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)83
Voorhees v. State,
699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)82

Walls v. State,	_
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	:1
<pre>White v. State, 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	4
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	0
<pre>Whitton v. State, 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	3
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	8
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	9
Other Authorities	
F.S. 921.141	5
